

Form **PTO-1595** 7 - 24 - 03 **R**(Rev. 03/01) 7 - 24 - 03 **R**OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

102511544

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	J CHL.	11117	79-1214			
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	▼	<u>▼</u>	7		▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the a	ttached origina	al documents or co	opy there	of.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and a			. ,		
Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Name: Dei	utsche Bank	AG New York I	Branch		
	Internal Add	dress:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✔ No						
3. Nature of conveyance:	1					
Assignment Merger						
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Addr	ress: 31 We	est 52nd Street			
Other						
	City: New	York	_State:_NY_Z	ip:_1001	19	
03/27/03 Execution Date:	Additional nam	ne(s) & addres	s(es) attached?	☐ Yes		No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					<u> </u>	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the exec	ution date o	of the application	nn is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/495,235;	1					
60/449,073						
Additional numbers at						
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total numbe		tions and nata	nto invo	lvod:	
concerning document should be mailed:					ivea.	
Name:White & Case LLP	7. Total fee (37	7 CFR 3.41)	\$ <u>8</u>	J.UU 		
Internal Address:	<b>✓</b> Enclose					
mondifications.	Authori:	zed to be ch	narged to depo	sit acco	ount	
						* 1
	8. Deposit acc	ount numbe	\rightarrow .	<b>₹</b>	Saud Laws	. )
Street Address: Patent Department	o. Deposit acc	ount numbe	#I.			
	23-1703			S	28	
1155 Avenue of the Americas				Ti-	2	
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10036				OIL	7:	27.0
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				8	20
9. Signature.						
14 Canada Bar Na 22 224	MA	. /	July 24	2003		
John M. Genova, Reg. No. 32,224  Name of Person Signing	Signature			Date		—
Total number of pages including cove	-	s, and docume				

07/29/2003 LHUELLER 00000204 06495235

01 FC:8021

80.00 DP

Mail decuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc., a California corporation (the

"Grantor") with principal offices at One Dole Drive, Westlake Village, CA, 91362, hereby grants

to Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 31 West

52<sup>nd</sup> Street, New York, NY 10019, (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's

rights, title and interest in and to the United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A

attached hereto, in each case together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the U.S.

Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action

arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair

competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the

Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of

March 28, 2003 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the

"U.S. Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the

U.S. Security Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an

instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the U.S. Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with

respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms

and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of

this Grant are deemed to conflict with the U.S. Security Agreement, the provisions of the U.S.

Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

NEWYORK 1019832 v1 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the day of March, 2003.

DOLE FRESH VEGETABLES, INC., Grantor

By RICHARD DAHL

Title:

NEWYORK 1019832 v1 (2K)

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	)	ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	

Notary Public

ROBERT J. MINCEMOYER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02MI6081132
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Sept. 30, 2006

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Name: Title:

Scottye Lindsey

Name: Title:

ALEXANDER BIGL VICE PRESIDENT

Dole IP Assignment Agreement

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	)	ss:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	

On this <u>27</u> day of March, 2003, before me personally came Scottye D. Lindsey who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Vice President of Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

Peter W. Helf Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Suffolk County No. 01HE6030586 Commission Expires 9/13/20

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss: COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
On this 17 day of March, 2003, before me personally came
Who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he is Vice
President of Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, that [s]he is authorized to execute the
foregoing Grant on behalf of said corporation and that [s]he did so by authority of the Board of
Directors of said corporation.  Notary Public

## **SCHEDULE A**

PATENT	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
BROCCOLI BANDING MACHINE	08/495235	27-Jun-95	5588278	31-Dec-96
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR WASHING A CORED LETTUCE HEAD	Provisional Appl. no. 60449073	20-Feb-03		

NEWYORK 1019832 v1 (2K)

**RECORDED: 07/28/2003**